exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating
activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and borrowings in foreign currency.

Particulars USD in Miillion Rs. in Lakhs Euro in Miillion Rs. in Lakhs GBP in Miillion
Foreign currency exposure as at 31st
March, 2022
Trade receivables  -   -   0.44  368.27  -
Loans and other receivables  -   -   -   -   -
Trade payables  1.54  (1,170.13)  0.003  (2.46)  -
Foreign currency exposure as at 31st
March, 2021
Trade receivables  0.09  71.12  -   -   -
Loans and other receivables  -   -   0.44  362.11  -
Trade payables  1.58  (1,192.23)  0.00  (2.41)  -
Foreign exchange forward contracts  -   -   -   -   -

Annual Report 2021-22  |  113

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and Euro exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The Company’s

	 Rs.in Lakhs

Year ended March 2022 Year ended March 2021

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease
USD  18.54  (18.54)  (56.06)  56.06
Euro  (58.51)  58.51  17.98  (17.98)
GBP  -   -   -   -
Increase/(decrease) in profit  (39.97)  39.97  (38.08)  38.08

38. Capital Management
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximise
the shareholder value. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt.

Rs.in Lakhs

At Mar 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (Note 14)  252,522.28  228,554.12
Less: Cash and short term deposits (Note 8&9)  2,340.95  9,110.83